
Introduced by Council Member Jones:
[image: image1.emf]Attachment


ORDINANCE 2009-32
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $385,000 FROM THE PROJECT CAPITAL ACCOUNT, FOR NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CENTER ($370,000 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CENTER AND $15,000 FOR TREE AND STUMP REMOVAL, GARAGE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF DISABILTY ACCESS) TO RENOVATE THE BUILDING TO BE USED AS A COMMUNITY CENTER BY THE NORTH RIVERSIDE CDC LOCATED AT CORNER OF CRYSTAL STREET AND EDISON AVENUE IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 9; WAIVING PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 118, ORDINANCE CODE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR SAID PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO OVERSEE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the council in Ordinance 2007-116-E appropriated funds for the initial securing of the property to be used for a Community Center to be located in North Riverside; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding was appropriated for design and engineering of the building in the amount of $48,140 in Ordinance 2007-746-E and fencing, heating, air conditioning and security in the amount of $3,810 in Ordinance 2007-1093-E; and

WHEREAS, the North Riverside CDC has obtained 3 bids for construction and site preparation of the community center on the property and has selected a contractor and is ready to begin the construction and site preparation; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2008-2009 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(a) Appropriated from:




Public Works Public Buildings Capital Projects

PWCP322PB519-06505-PW0510-01


$385,000

(b)
Appropriated to:



Public Works Public Buildings Capital Projects


PWCP322PB519-06503-PW0510-01


$385,000

Section 2.

Purpose. 
The purpose of this appropriation is to provide $370,000 for construction of the North Riverside Community Center, as further described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto.  Additionally $15,000 from the appropriation in Section 1 shall be used for tree and stump removal, demolition of garage, and construction of disability access, as described in Exhibit 1.  The property is owned by the North Riverside CDC property, and is to be used as a Community Center at the corner of Crystal Street and Edison Avenue in Council District 9.


Section 3.    Waiving portions of Chapter 118.


The recipient is required to comply with Sections 118.204 and 118.205 and Chapter 118, Parts 3, 4 and 5, Ordinance Code.  The remaining provisions of Chapter 118, Part 2 (Appropriations and Public Service Grant Council) are waived so as to complete a project that had begun in 2007.  Chapter 118, Ordinance Code, changed in the interim to add a Public Service Grant Council and Procedures.
Section 4.

Execution of Documents.

The Mayor, his designee and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents with North Riverside Community Development Corporation, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, for the project described in Section 2. 

Section 5.

Oversight.

The Mayor is requested to appoint the Department of Public Works to insure compliance with any agreement and all other appropriate laws.  


Section 6.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel
Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\Jones North Riverside Community Center Construction app.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attachment

_1292931533/09-32.tif
AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO:

AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND

NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
FOR
REHABILITATION OF THE COMMUNITY CENTER
THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO AGREEMENT, is made and entered into

this day of , 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”), by

and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida,
with principal office at 117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter referred
to as the “CITY”) and North Riverside Community Development Corporation, a Florida
corporation with principal office at 2893 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32254 (hereinafter
referred to as the “RECIPIENT”), for funding assistance in funding initial rehabilitation, tree
and stump removal, security, demolition of garage, construction of disability access, all at the
corner of Crystal Street and Edison Avenue, for the North Riverside Community Development

Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, on April 12, 2007, the parties made and entered into City Contract # 7928-
06 for funding the Project, in the amount of $43,320, provided from Public Works Public
Building Capital Projects funds (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, the Agreement has been amended one (1) time previously; and

WHEREAS, additional funding, in the total amount of $385,000.00, has been provided

in Ordinance 2008- -E; and

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 22
WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by including the above mentioned
additional funding, in an amount not-to-exceed $385,000.00 for the Project (to be allocated as
follows: an amount not-to-exceed $370,000.00 for construction of the North Riverside
Community Center; an amount not-to-exceed $15,000.00 for tree and stump removal, demolition
of garage, construction of disability access); all as more particularly described in Exhibit “D”,
attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof, by revising contract dates; by
increasing the CITY’s funding responsibility and maximum indebtedness by an amount not-to-
exceed $385,000.00 to a new maximum not to exceed $432,130.97; by making other conforming
amendments; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and
sufficient consideration, the parties agree that:

1. The above stated recitals are accurate, true and correct and, by this reference, are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. Section 2, of said Agreement is amended, in part, by including additional funding, in
the amount of $385,000.00 for the Project by allocating $370,000.00 for construction of the
North Riverside Community Center; by allocating an amount not-to-exceed $15,000.00 for
additional stump removal, tree removal, demolition of garage, and construction of disability
access and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“2. Description of Project. The Project includes funding to assist in the initial
rehabilitation ($2,897), tree removal (§15,903), security of the property ($24,520), stump
removal (§600.00), fencing ($2,509.00), air and heating unit (§662.13) and chains and locks for
securing the gates ($39.84), construction of the North Riverside Community Center
($370,000.00), additional stump removal, tree removal, demolition of garage and construction of
disability access ($15,000.00), for the Project, as more particularly described in Exhibits “A”
“C” and “D”, attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof and incorporated herein,

to be located at 2711 Edison Avenue and 430 Crystal Street, RE # 056042-0000 (heremaﬁer
called the (“Premises™).”

ExBibit 1
Page 2 of 22
3. Section 3, of said Agreement is amended, in part to extend the completion date by

Recipient until and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“3. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and
shall continue in full force until such time as all reports, audits and other documentation,
required by this Agreement have been reviewed and accepted by the City’s representatives
receiving the same, unless terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement; provided however,
the Project shall be completed, by the Recipient no later than J

4. Section 4, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, by increasing the CITY’s funding
responsibility by $385,000.00 to a new maximum not-to-exceed $432,130.97 and, as amended,
shall read as follows:

“4. Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding, in a
total amount not-to-exceed Four Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty and 97/100
Dollars ($432,130.97) to the RECIPIENT for the purpose of rehabilitation, security, tree
removal, stump removal, fence installation, construction of the North Riverside Community
Center, addition stump removal, tree removal, demolition of garage and construction of disability
access, all as more particularly described in Section 2, of this Agreement. The RECIPIENT shall
spend this funding, provided, by the CITY, only on the Project and for no other matters. The
funding, provided in this Agreement, must be the last funds spent by the RECIPIENT after all
other funds, from whatsoever sources, are spent and exhausted. Expenditure of the funds on any
other matter than the Project; or in any other manner than expressed herein shall be a material
breach and default of this Agreement and shall result in refunds as specified in this Agreement.”

5. Section 8, of said Agreement is amended, in part by making conforming revisions
with respect to dates and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“8. Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Public Works
Department and the Council Auditor with a full accounting/report. Such accounting/report shall
be in a form approved by the Council Auditor and shall include, but not be limited to, copies of
all invoices and checks. Such accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after
the day and year first above written and shall continue at thirty (30) day intervals until the funds
are spent in their entirety. After expenditure of the funding, provided in this Agreement,
RECIPIENT must submit annual reports in accordance with Section 118.204(f)(3), Ordinance
Code. Such reports shall be filed with the Public Works Department commencing no later than
and annually thereafter during the term of this Agreement. This
accounting report is supplementary to any accounting or audit reports required in the applicable
provisions of Chapter 118, Ordinance Code, as contained in Exhibit ‘B’”

6. Section 9, of said Agreement is amended, in part by making conforming revisions

ExRibit 1
Page 3 of 22
with respect to monetary amounts and dates and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“9. Returned Unspent CITY Funds. In the event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $432,130.97 funding assistance are in the possession of the RECIPIENT, upon
completion of the Project or , whichever comes first, such unspent funds
shall be immediately returned to the CITY. Any funds, that are unspent, and which are still
being held by the CITY upon the completion of the Project or on
whichever comes first, shall lapse and return to proper CITY accounts.”

b

7. Section 10, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, by revising the CITY’s
maximum indebtedness to a new maximum not-to-exceed $432,130.97 and, as amended, shall
read as follows:

“10. Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY shall be indebted to RECIPIENT, under this
Agreement in the maximum amount of Four Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred
Thirty and 97/100 Dollars ($432,130.97).”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and

effect.

[Remainder of page is intentionally left blank. The Signature Page follows immediately.]

Exhiibit 1
Page 4 of 22
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized

representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

By:

Corporation Secretary

ATTEST:

By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr.

Signature
Type/Print Name:

Title:

CITY OF JACKSONYVILLE

By:
John Peyton, Mayor

NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By:

Signature
Type/Print Name:
Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made for the

payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract #

G \Gov't Operations\NEILLMACONTRACT\North Riverside Community Center Amendment #2(3) (12-26-08) Clean doc

ExBibit 1
Page 5 of 22
Exhibit C

Cost Description

$370,000 Renovate the North Riverside Community Center

$15,000 tree and stump removal, garage demolition and the handicap parking
spaces next to the ramp.

Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 22
Exhibit D

Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 22
North Riverside Community Center Site Preparation

Description

tree and stump removal, garage demolition and the handicap parking

spaces next to the ramp.

Bahdibit 1
mage 8 of 22
Jan 07 09 04:01p Ron Ardary Const., Inc 904-786-7172 p.a
Ron Ardary Construction, Inc. ESt' m ate
P.0. Box 61803
Jacksonville, FL 32236 DATE ESTIMATE NO.
786-0035
1/7/2009 10173
LIC#CBCO058602
MAME / ADDRESS Job Sk
RADO Community Center on Edison
2623 Herschel St.
Jueksonville, Fl. 32209
DESCRIPTION TOTAL
T'car Down rear garoge nnd removal ot ald debrix, 6.950.00
Thank you for the spponunicy to bid your projoct!
TOTAL $6,930 00
SIGNATURE
Exhibit 1

v =S§ag@ogzafo Er
Jan 07 Q9 04.01p Ron Ardary Consl,, Inc g04-786-7172 p.2
Ron Ardary Construction, Inc. EStI mate
P.O. Box 61803
Jacksonville, KL 32236 DATE | ESTIMATE NO
7860035 172/3009 10176
LICACTIC058602
NAME / ADDRESS Job She
RADO Community Center on Edison
2623 Heeschel St
Jacksonwille, FI. 32204
DESCRIPTION TOTAL
lamnll 25 x 25 et of asphult Nisb, With hand! cap parking. £,200.00
‘Thank you for th runity Lo bid your project!
you far e upporun TOTAL $£.200.00
SIGNATURE .
Exhibit 1

2V $Qgh QU i FFL
&’u BEAVER Expert Tree Service, LLC Proposal
2203 Hamliton Strest '

Jacksonville, FL. 32210 Date: May 2, 2008
Phone: 804-389-7676
Fax: 9D4-388-5885 : Propoaal Number: 80120

North Rivenside Development Corp. 2711 Edison Avenue
2893 Edison Avenue Jacksonville, FL. 32254
Jacksonville, FI. 32254

904-387-4641

Amn: Dr, Kerr

We hereby propase to furnish the matenials and perfonm the labor necessary for the completion of:

1. Take down 3 cedar trecs in center of lot and grind stumps as follows:

- Tree 1 closest to street $575.00

- Center wee; $675 Q0

- Tree furthest from street: $175.00

2. Provide permit service and pay $25.00 permit fee to City of Jacksonville for $175.00
required tree removal permit.

3. Clean up all cut troc: debris and haul away.

Mitigation Notes: Trees #1 and #3 sbove have intcrnal decay and will not require mitigation.
Ties #2 is healthy and will resjuire 8" of trees to be planuxt on property.

IMPORTANT NOTES:  Gtump (rindings to remain In place uniess atharwiss icted. Not reaponalbia for breakige of underground
structures unkoss polntad oul before commencement of job. Concrete areas 1o be protected with plywood - riot respensible for braakege
in spite of protection. Hidden obstructions (concrete, metal, olc.) inside treos Moy result in adational charges.

All {abor to be us specifiad =nd above work 16 be porformead in aooordance with the drewings and $1 00.00
spectiications provided and will be completad in a substantial workmanlike manner for e sum of: n9 .

Payments to be mado as follows: no retainage. 2.5% late charge per month after S days from Involce due date.

nsiblc for al) late fees, logal and other oollection costs.

Respecifully Submitiud: Eager Beaver Expert Tree Servica, LLC
Nobe: This proposel may be withdrawn by s at any ime, Any afipration ar daviabon from above specitications involving extra cosis wil become
&N extrg charge over 6nd above the estimafe. Al agreamants contingent upon westher, ateunts or defays doyand our contral

- — WORKAUTHORIZATION

The above pncs, spacifications and comditions are satisfactory and are hensby aceaptad, You are authorized to do the work as specified,
Payments will be made oo oullined obove. Canceilation of lhis contract aftar 3 days will 1esult In a cancellation fes of $200.00 or 10% of the above
totet, whichever kb greutn:,

Signature:

Date: Signalure:

] Exhibit 1
Z /2 -@9vd EV'Eggeeq.qZJf.o vl
Revised 1/08/2007

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

This agreement is hereby made and entered into this  day of October, 2008. by and
between North Riverside CDC, hereafter called Owner, and Ron Ardary Construction,
hereafter called Contractor.

The said parties, for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, hereby agree to the following:

1. The Contractor agrees to provide all of the material and labor required to perform the
following work for: Community Center as shown by the drawing(s) and described in the
specifications prepared by NRCDC and shown as attachment A and provided by the Owner,
which are identifled by the signatures of the parties to this agreement and which form a part of
this agreemant.

2. The Owner hereby agreses to pay the Contractor, for the aforesaid materials and labor, the
sum of _$350,000.00 , in the following manner:

All draws must be submitted in writing by Contractor and a release of lien given at time of
receipt of payment. Please see attachment A for a detailed description of scope of work
included in each draw item.

DRAW # ITEMS INCLUDED AMOUNT
1 Mobilization
10% $35,000
Caopies / Bluelines
Engineering
Permit Issued
Contractor Fee
2 Demo Complete 10% $35,000

Foundation Prepped (footer dug and poured)

3 Slab poured 20% $70,000

Exhibit 1
TT /2 ~@DV¥d 0Z: g SO0Z & PPN
4 Rough Framing Complete 20% $70,000

S. All Decking 10% $35.000
Roof complete
6. Electrical rough in 20% $70,000

Plumbing rough in
Mechanical rough in

7 Interior Paint Final 10% $35,000
Exterior Paint Final
Electrical final & fixtures
HVAC final & fixtures
Waood Floor Installed or Sanded and Coated
Plumbing final & fixtures
Security system final
Final Punch List Completed
Certificate of Occupancy
Contractor Fee

3. The Contractor agrees that the various portions of the above described work shall be
completed on or before the following dates and the entire above-described work shall be
completed no Iater than 180 days after permit is issued.

4 The Contractor agrees to provide and pay for all materials. tools and equipment required far .
the prosecution and timely completion of the work. Unless otherwise specified, all materials
shall be new and of good quality

5. In the prosecution of the work, the Contractor shall employ a sufficient number of workers
skilled in their trades to suitably perform the work.

6. All changes and deviations in the work not specified by engineered plans or attached
specifications list must be in writing, the contract sum being increased or decreased

® Page2

Exhibit 1
/e e 02 3 g PO & AEN
accordingly by the Contractor. Any claims for increases in the cost of the work must be
presented by the Contractor to the Owner in writing, and written approval of the Owner shall
bs obtained by the Contractor before proceeding with the ordered change or revision.

7. The Owner, Owner's representative and public authorities shall at all times have access to
the work.

8. The Contractor agrees to re-execute any work which does not conform to the drawings and
specifications, warrants the work performed, and agrees to remedy any defects resulting, from
faulty materials or workmanship which shall become evident during a period of one year after

completion of the work.

9. The Owner agrees to maintain full insurance on the above-described work during the
progress of the work, in his own name and that of the Contractor.

10. Contractor agrees to secure work site daily and assumes responsibility for all items
pertaining to construction during the full permitted period.

11. In the event the Contractor is delayed in the prosecution of the work by acts of God, fire,
flood or any ather unavoidable casualties; or by labor strikes, late delivery of materials; or by
neglect of the Owner; the time for completion of the work shall be extended for the same
period as the delay occasioned by any of the aforementioned causes.

12. In the event the work is delayed due to neglect of the Contractor, the Contractor agrees to
pay the Owner the sum of $10 per Day as liquidated damages until such time as the work is
completed.

13. The Contractor agrees to obtain insurance to protect himself against claims for property
damage. bodily injury or death due to his performance of this agreement.

14. Neither the Owner nor Contractor shall have the right to assign any rights or interest
occurring under this agreement without the written consent of the other, nor shall the
Contractor agsign any sums due, or to0 become due, to him under the provisions of this
agreement.

15. This agreement shall be interpreted under laws of the State of Filorida.

16. Attarney's fees and court costs shall be paid by the defendant in the event that judgment
must be, and is, obtained to enforce this agreement or any breach thereof.

® Page 3

} ) Exhibit 1
IT /v ~IOvd 12799 ( SUGE ST APN
ATTACHMENT A

The following is a scope of work for a home located at the NRCDC Community Center.
This contract is between Ron Ardary Construction and NRCOC. The construction will be
according to the plans and specs submitted to the City of Jacksonville and will include
the following items:

STANDARD FEATURES

Construction
Electrical completely wired to new electrical codes (200amp service)

New HVAC (air conditioning/ heat pumps) all in working order and per code.
Plumbing completely re-piped to new building codes

New insulation:
Attic: R-30 Batt/ blown
Floors: R-13 Batt
New Working windows with screens Exhibit 1

Smoke detectors and Exit signs (per code) Page 15 of 22

PLRT
Smoke detectors and kExit Signs (par code)
Alarm system with monitoring capabilities with motion sensors and one keypad (NRCDC to
provide monitoring)

Ceiling fan and light combination pre-wire (per plan)
Recessed lighting

e T Y 0n g gt e

Kwikset single cylinder dead bolt and entry knob system (antique brass)
Existing interior trim:
Exterior Door: metal, insulated meeting historical approval
Door Locks: Kwikset Polo- antique brass or Chrome

Kitchen
ralsed panel cabinets

Commoerclal hood system with fire suppression

gquare eclge !orm!ca counter tops

& Page 4

Exhibit 1

1T /S -Eova T2 g B0 GF 42
Not included in the contract is a $20,000 contingency fimd to bring the job total to $370,000 if
any unforeseen job changes oocour.

Things not included:
-Demo of back garage bullding
-Passible irrigation landscaping water tun off per city
-Water meter for water supply
-Sswer tap for waste
-Applirnces (excluding commercial hood vent which is included in my contract)
-Any work 10 be done on existing church structure
-Hirc Civil Engineer
7' ). . “ o

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, the partios hereto eet their hwwds and seais the day and year
written abovea, .

. P |
_ S
_ /gé/? /05
Osle

NRCDC ) ) Date

® Pagn b

Uy “j8u0n KIBpIY UOy BEO'LL 80 LI PO
Exhibit 1
T2:YgFOPZ 3F FPN

2d 24 12-502-P06

TT /9 ~Eov4a
Triple compartment stainless steel sink

Dalta (or equivalent) single lever chrome with spray nozzle

Per Plan

Elooring

Bath and Kitchen  ceramic with sand grout flooring

All hardwoods repaired, sanded, and poly

Painting
Exterior: (color to be determined by customer) Two coats of satin finish. Two colars
standard- trim color and body color
Interior: (color to be determined by customer) Two coats flat finish on all walls. Interior trim

is & semi-gloss finish. The bathrooms and kitchen are a semi-gloss finish. One-
color walls and one color for trim throughout

Shinglos
Shingles are a 20-year three-tab architactural asphalt material. Eave drip is metal FHA
Exterior;
e« Lap siding

o Front porche to be sealed per plan (two existing post to be used)
e All exterior lumber to be pretreated

Interior door Locks:

» Kwikset Polo- antique brass

® Page5

Exhibit 1
TIT /L ~FEovd 12 g SO GE PPN
$20,000 contingency -~ No appliances or demo of other buildings is included In this price

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their hands and seals the day and year

wrilten above.

Date

Contractor
NRCDC Date
® Pageb

1T /8 ~dOv4

Exhibit 1

T2 g HF g8 PPN
North Riverside Community Development Corporation

2893 Edison Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
904-387-4641, 387-0332, 881-539, fax 389-1683

October 26, 2008

Mr. Dale Lovell

St Johns River Water Management District
7775 Baymcadows Way Suite 102
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Dear Mr. Lovell:

1 am writing to you as the President of the North Riverside Community
Development Corporation, a not for profit. 501«)3, This is a request in regard 10

the property located at 2711 Edison Avenue, formerly know as Qur Lady of the
Angels Catholic Church, with a R1: # of 0560420000 and currently being developed
for the Community into a Center to serve the residents of the area.

This leuer is requesting a written confirmation that the project will not reguire
permitting from SJRWMD.

In support of this request we are enclosing a letter from our Architect, Tat Chan of
VIA Concepts and an Architccwural Site Plan.

If you are in need of more information, please contact me at my office number of
387-4641 or email me at dianck44iuhotmail.com. You can also call Tat Chan at
249-9900 or cmail to T'Chanipviajax.com,

Thank you for any help you can give us.

DldrlL Ken‘

) Exhibit 1
It /6 ~Eovud 12 Mg ST & 2PN
Vs - I

v - Srwr—nry

VIA Concepts, LLC
506 Third Streat South
Jacksonvilte Banch, Fi. 32250 Qctober 21, 2008

Ms. Diane Kerr, Prasident

Norih Riverside Community Development Corporation (NRCDC)
2883 Edison Avenues

Jacksonvile, FL 32254

RE: NRCDC Nsighborhood Center
Jackaonvilla, Floridn

Dasr Dlane,
The projact is using the exdsting on site paridng and not Introducing any new parking epaces.

1) All anisting parking spacas are pervious with ihe sxception of new designated paved acosssible
space. There are ro additiona! spaces needed or crested for the project,

2) The entire m:}.d conuists of the following:

a) Demolition 1,113sf
b) Renovation 1,535af
¢) New Construction 3.8028f
d) Total Added Impervious Area 271881 (C-ARD)

Tha project has lass than 3,000¢f of addilional impervious ares la the slie and parking arsa is under
ths 4,0008f of Impervious parking threshold,

3) The tolal site area {s 43,2835f with a maximum aliowable impervious surtacs of 35%.
The proposed new impervious surface is as follows:
a) Exisling Imparvious Ares 7,905 18.3%
b) Damolished Impervious Area 1.113 -2.8%
<) 2020 D.0%
d) Total imparvious Project Area 10,820 24.5%
Tharefore, the project should be exempt from SIRWMD. Ploase e9e attachment for refesrence.

If any other clerificationa on the subject metter are nseded, plaase do not hesitata to contact me. Thank you.

Tat Chan, AIA, NCARB
Principal
VIA Concepts, LLC

OCT 31 2008 .
Wil

t
JAX SC.j:
ARCHITECTURCaPLABHIARIINYCAIDR PPIITCNeNRAPHIC DFSIONe .

//40/

St. J ohns River WMD

Cmphc.hu_ T 4em No, 92 oqy?-

LALLM

Exhibit 1
TIT /0T -IoVd T2:3RgeB WAL AT PPN
TT /TT ~dON4

1n s et _\ Wiy <
. Tl__-..-_.._'_-.‘;".-.l_'l..'____-.—..'_.I-._;~_.'.-_T......_.,.._'-7 ———
il
o

oo
a
0

....()-—.L—..‘.i VAL N4
NV1d 2115 SvENLOA1LIHO NV

{
|
|

vl

Ll ]
meiny maja)

|
|
oA

T e
MRED W

w1 Wrmy

e
e ———

NI
1yl

- ———
o
- m——

Exhibit 1

T PgPUF S N




